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Pilotage Charges 
 

Charges are made in accordance with provisions contained in Section 10 of the Pilotage Act, 1987. 

 

1. Pilotage and Service Charges 
 

1.1 Charges for Services of a Pilot – General Provisions 

 

The Pilotage charges as set out in the Table of Pilot Tariffs (page 4)  are for Pilotage services 

rendered to vessels over 61 metres length overall, or over 20 metres length overall if carrying 

more than 12 passengers.  For the purposes of these charges “vessel” means any floating craft, 

self-propelled (either by power or wind) or towed (as defined in the Pilotage Directions, Section 

2). 

 

• Pilotage charges are based on either draught (calculated in 20 centimetre bands) or net 

tonnage, or a combination of both.   

 

• The minimum draught of water upon which charges are calculated shall be 3.70 metres. 

 

• The draught charged shall be the actual draught rounded up to the nearest full decimetre 

(e.g. 10.16m rounds up to 10.20cm) 

 

 

1.2 Provision, Maintenance and Upkeep of Pilot Boats and Ancillary Services for the 

Pilotage Area [“Service Charge”] 

 

In addition to the charges for the services of a Pilot, a Service Charge is payable for each 

occasion when a pilot is employed subject to a maximum of £695.41, this is applied as follows: 

 

• 59.00% of all applicable charges for all vessels paying Pilotage rates under Rates 1, 2, 3 

and 4 of the table of Pilot tariffs. 

• 29.50% of all applicable charges for all vessels which do not pay Pilotage rates under 

Rates 1, 2, 3 and 4 of the table of Pilot tariffs. 

 

 

1.3 Minimum Charges  

 

 The total charge of 1 and 2 above shall be subject to the following minimum charges: 

 

• £568.98 where Rates 1, 2, 3 and 4 of this list apply. 

• £426.71 (75% of the above) where Rates 1, 2, 3 and 4 of this list do not apply. 

 

Additional charges as set out in Section 2 below will apply to minimum charges. 
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1.4 Acts of Self-Pilotage 

 

A charge of 25% of the tariff charges for compulsory Pilotage (services of a Pilot plus 

service charges) will be levied against the vessel where a Master or Mate holds a Pilotage 

Exemption Certificate for any part of the Pilotage area to which the certificate applies, in 

circumstances in which the employment of a pilot would otherwise be compulsory. 

Minimum Charges shall not apply to PEC charges. 

 

Charges for acts of self-pilotage as defined above shall be applied against all vessels “making 

use of the Port” which, for the purposes of these charges, shall mean vessels undertaking acts 

of self-pilotage and making use of the area to the north side of an imaginary straight line 

between Hill Head on the eastern side of the entrance to Southampton Water and Stansore 

Point on the western side. 

 

Charges for acts of self-pilotage as defined above may be compounded by payment in 

advance of 100 movements per ship per annum. 

 

Monthly returns of acts of self-pilotage are required to be made to ABP detailing draught (if 

greater than 3.70 metres), the voyage covered and the number of self-pilot acts. 

 

1.5 South of Nab Boarding Charges/Detention Charges and Over Carriage 

 

Details of these charges are shown in Appendix C (Rates 12, 13 and 14 respectively). 

 

1.6 Cancellation Charges 

 

If within 3 hours of the booked arrival or departure time a vessel is cancelled, it will be 

subject to a fee of £260. 

 

1.7 Attendance Charges 

 

If a Pilot has made an abortive attendance on board a vessel in accordance with the Owner’s 

or Agent’s instructions an Attendance Charge equal to 40% of the minimum Pilotage fee (see 

Section 1.3 above) will be levied. 

 

1.8 Services of an Assistant Pilot 

 

Additional charges for the services of an assistant Pilot will be charged at 55% of the Pilotage 

charges. 

 

1.9 Choice Retainer Supplement (Container Port) and Additional Pilot Charge  

 

Choice Retainer Supplement (Container Port) applies to all container vessels bound to or from 

the container terminal over 280m LOA (length overall) or 60,000mt dwt, whichever is the 

greater, are subject to a specialist fee of £131. 

 

The additional Pilot charge applies to all container vessels bound to or from the container 

terminal over 365m LOA (length overall) and with a beam over 45m are subject to an additional 

specialist fee of £131. 
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1.10 Other Charges  

 

Use of ABP launch to board or disembark non-ABP Pilots (e.g. North Sea) chargeable at 

60% of minimum Pilotage fee (see Section 1.3 above) i.e. £341.39 (60% of £568.98). 

 

2. Additional Charges 
 

2.1 Pilots National Pension Fund Deficit Surcharge 

 

7.5% surcharge on all charges calculated in Section 1 above.   

 

2.2 Fuel Adjustment Mechanism 

 

There will be no fuel surcharge from 1 January 2020. 

 

There is no certainty given the volatility of world fuel prices, as to future trends and it will be 

necessary to keep this aspect of our cost base under regular review 

 

 

3 Payment Terms 
 

Pilotage charges are payable on demand. 

 

If charges incurred are not paid within one month from the date on which they are due 

interest at 5% per month shall be applied. 
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Table of Pilot Tariffs 
 

RATE DESCRIPTION 

APPENDIX A: Charges based on Ships Actual Draught 

1 Eastern Outer Limit Pilot Boarding Points East of Horse Sand Fort to Fawley, 

Hamble or Netley – or Vice Versa. 

 

2 Eastern Outer Limit Pilot Boarding Points to Sturbridge/Spithead, East Lepe and  

Central Solent Anchorage West of Horse Sand Fort – or Vice Versa 

 

3 Sturbridge/Spithead or East Lepe Pilot Boarding Points to Fawley, Hamble or Netley  – or Vice Versa 

 

4 Sturbridge/Spithead or East Lepe Pilot Boarding Points to Central Solent 

Anchorages – or Vice Versa.  Solent Anchorages to Fawley, Hamble or Netley – or Vice Versa 

NB: This rate no longer applies to PECs. 

 

5 Fawley, Hamble or Netley to Southampton Docks up to and including 110 berth and  

below Itchen Bridge – or Vice Versa 

 

6 Southampton Docks to Berths or Anchorages above 110 berth 

or Itchen Bridge  - or Vice Versa 

 

7 This rate is not in use for 2020 tariff 

APPENDIX B: Charges based on Ships Net Tonnage 

8 Additional Rate for the Inward Pilotage of any vessel in excess of 40,000 NT 

 

9 Berthing or Unberthing at Jetties 

 

10 Additional to Rate 9 above if to or from an Anchorage within Port Limits 

 

11 For moving ships in and around Southampton Docks 

 

APPENDIX C: Charges – Other 

12 South of Nab Boarding Charge 

 

13 Detention Charges 

 

14  Over Carriage 

 

APPENDIX D: Map of Southampton Harbour Authority Limits and Pilotage Positions 
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APPENDIX A: 2020 Pilotage charges based on Ships Actual Draught – Page 1 of 3 

 

 
Draught Rate  1 Rate  2 Rate  3 Rate  4 Rate  5 Rate  6

(m) £ £ £ £ £ £

Min 3.70 121.41 117.92 89.22 46.97 58.10 25.40 

3.80 121.41 117.92 89.22 46.97 58.10 25.40 

3.90 128.96 125.41 94.77 49.88 58.10 27.15 

4.00 128.96 125.41 94.77 49.88 58.10 27.15 

4.10 133.98 132.82 100.35 52.82 58.10 28.74 

4.20 133.98 132.82 100.35 52.82 58.10 28.74 

4.30 139.00 137.71 103.94 67.99 58.10 29.73 

4.40 139.00 137.71 103.94 67.99 58.10 29.73 

4.50 178.88 170.94 133.97 71.74 74.78 31.33 

4.60 178.88 170.94 133.97 71.74 74.78 31.33 

4.70 188.01 179.89 138.68 75.22 74.78 32.88 

4.80 188.01 179.89 138.68 75.22 74.78 32.88 

4.90 193.98 188.55 145.48 77.79 74.78 34.02 

5.00 193.98 188.55 145.48 77.79 74.78 34.02 

5.10 203.01 197.47 152.40 81.50 74.78 35.61 

5.20 203.01 197.47 152.40 81.50 74.78 35.61 

5.30 212.19 206.39 157.00 85.08 74.78 37.14 

5.40 212.19 206.39 157.00 85.08 74.78 37.14 

5.50 218.19 212.19 164.00 87.38 74.78 38.27 

5.60 218.19 212.19 164.00 87.38 74.78 38.27 

5.70 227.32 221.09 170.94 91.10 74.78 39.76 

5.80 227.32 221.09 170.94 91.10 74.78 39.76 

5.90 236.44 229.95 175.44 94.78 74.78 41.39 

6.00 236.44 229.95 175.44 94.78 74.78 41.39 

6.10 242.38 235.82 182.45 98.47 74.78 42.91 

6.20 242.38 235.82 182.45 98.47 74.78 42.91 

6.30 329.61 282.89 274.31 142.58 99.66 83.74 

6.40 329.61 282.89 274.31 142.58 99.66 83.74 

6.50 337.52 293.29 284.28 147.92 99.66 86.93 

6.60 337.52 293.29 284.28 147.92 99.66 86.93 

6.70 349.35 303.60 294.31 151.28 99.66 88.91 

6.80 349.35 303.60 294.31 151.28 99.66 88.91 

6.90 361.10 310.55 301.02 156.67 99.66 91.99 

7.00 361.10 310.55 301.02 156.67 99.66 91.99 

7.10 369.01 320.88 311.06 161.96 99.66 95.07 

7.20 369.01 320.88 311.06 161.96 99.66 95.07 

7.30 380.71 331.30 321.13 165.39 99.66 97.22 

7.40 380.71 331.30 321.13 165.39 99.66 97.22 

7.50 392.50 338.20 327.69 170.76 99.66 100.29 

7.60 392.50 338.20 327.69 170.76 99.66 100.29 

7.70 419.05 373.29 377.88 196.19 124.52 138.24 

7.80 419.05 373.29 377.88 196.19 124.52 138.24 

7.90 431.44 384.24 389.19 198.94 124.52 141.06 

8.00 431.44 384.24 389.19 198.94 124.52 141.06 

8.10 439.69 395.17 396.71 204.92 124.52 144.37 

8.20 439.69 395.17 396.71 204.92 124.52 144.37 

8.30 452.94 402.49 407.84 208.81 124.52 149.35 

8.40 452.94 402.49 407.84 208.81 124.52 149.35 

8.50 464.62 413.52 419.27 214.71 124.52 152.13 

8.60 464.62 413.52 419.27 214.71 124.52 152.13 
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APPENDIX A: 2020 Pilotage charges based on Ships Actual Draught – Page 2 of 3 

 

 
 

Draught Rate  1 Rate  2 Rate  3 Rate  4 Rate  5 Rate  6

(m) £ £ £ £ £ £

8.70 472.95 421.18 426.59 220.65 124.52 156.35 

8.80 472.95 421.18 426.59 220.65 124.52 156.35 

8.90 485.42 428.18 437.78 228.33 124.52 160.35 

9.00 485.42 428.18 437.78 228.33 124.52 160.35 

9.10 497.86 439.17 448.99 232.47 124.52 163.16 

9.20 497.86 439.17 448.99 232.47 124.52 163.16 

9.30 534.13 474.97 517.04 272.18 141.06 209.61 

9.40 534.13 474.97 517.04 272.18 141.06 209.61 

9.50 542.96 482.67 525.51 276.63 141.06 213.09 

9.60 542.96 482.67 525.51 276.63 141.06 213.09 

9.70 556.21 494.51 538.33 283.40 141.06 218.19 

9.80 556.21 494.51 538.33 283.40 141.06 218.19 

9.90 565.03 502.44 547.12 287.92 141.06 225.22 

10.00 565.03 502.44 547.12 287.92 141.06 225.22 

10.10 578.90 514.43 559.72 294.64 141.06 228.43 

10.20 578.90 514.43 559.72 294.64 141.06 228.43 

10.30 591.48 526.01 572.59 301.38 141.06 233.85 

10.40 591.48 526.01 572.59 301.38 141.06 233.85 

10.50 600.34 533.78 581.17 305.91 141.06 239.10 

10.60 600.34 533.78 581.17 305.91 141.06 239.10 

10.70 613.53 545.56 593.92 312.63 141.06 242.38 

10.80 613.53 545.56 593.92 312.63 141.06 242.38 

10.90 626.84 557.34 606.74 319.31 141.06 247.72 

11.00 626.84 557.34 606.74 319.31 141.06 247.72 

11.10 635.57 565.21 615.30 323.96 141.06 252.96 

11.20 635.57 565.21 615.30 323.96 141.06 252.96 

11.30 648.89 576.96 628.15 330.57 141.06 256.35 

11.40 648.89 576.96 628.15 330.57 141.06 256.35 

11.50 662.09 588.84 640.82 337.31 141.06 261.55 

11.60 662.09 588.84 640.82 337.31 141.06 261.55 

11.70 670.95 596.64 649.44 341.79 141.06 266.79 

11.80 670.95 596.64 649.44 341.79 141.06 266.79 

11.90 691.73 608.35 666.76 348.58 141.06 272.57 

12.00 691.73 608.35 666.76 348.58 141.06 272.57 

12.10 701.86 620.17 679.41 355.37 141.06 277.14 

12.20 701.86 620.17 679.41 355.37 141.06 277.14 

12.30 1,112.91 941.99 1,025.47 539.79 141.06 282.34 

12.40 1,112.91 941.99 1,025.47 539.79 141.06 282.34 

12.50 1,133.88 959.61 1,044.67 546.45 141.06 285.75 

12.60 1,133.88 959.61 1,044.67 546.45 141.06 285.75 

12.70 1,147.79 971.49 1,057.48 556.67 141.06 291.02 

12.80 1,147.79 971.49 1,057.48 556.67 141.06 291.02 

12.90 1,168.64 989.01 1,079.49 566.65 141.06 294.51 

13.00 1,168.64 989.01 1,079.49 566.65 141.06 294.51 

13.10 1,182.61 1,000.93 1,089.58 573.50 141.06 298.99 

13.20 1,182.61 1,000.93 1,089.58 573.50 141.06 298.99 

13.30 1,203.53 1,018.53 1,108.80 580.20 141.06 303.45 

13.40 1,203.53 1,018.53 1,108.80 580.20 141.06 303.45 

13.50 1,224.23 1,036.22 1,127.95 593.70 141.06 307.90 

13.60 1,224.23 1,036.22 1,127.95 593.70 141.06 307.90 

13.70 1,238.19 1,048.03 1,139.23 599.59 141.06 312.33 

13.80 1,238.19 1,048.03 1,139.23 599.59 141.06 312.33 
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APPENDIX A: 2020 Pilotage charges based on Ships Actual Draught – Page 3 of 3 

 
Draught Rate  1 Rate  2 Rate  3 Rate  4 Rate  5 Rate  6

(m) £ £ £ £ £ £

13.90 1,259.03 1,062.93 1,160.13 610.59 141.06 316.79 

14.00 1,259.03 1,062.93 1,160.13 610.59 141.06 316.79 

14.10 1,279.90 1,083.26 1,179.31 620.69 141.06 321.25 

14.20 1,279.90 1,083.26 1,179.31 620.69 141.06 321.25 

14.30 1,293.82 1,094.99 1,191.86 627.32 141.06 325.72 

14.40 1,293.82 1,094.99 1,191.86 627.32 141.06 325.72 

14.50 1,314.72 1,112.73 1,211.32 637.53 141.06 330.19 

14.60 1,314.72 1,112.73 1,211.32 637.53 141.06 330.19 

14.70 1,335.63 1,130.43 1,230.53 647.69 141.06 334.61 

14.80 1,335.63 1,130.43 1,230.53 647.69 141.06 334.61 

14.90 1,349.56 1,142.04 1,243.36 654.38 141.06 339.09 

15.00 1,349.56 1,142.04 1,243.36 654.38 141.06 339.09 

15.10 1,370.31 1,159.84 1,262.57 664.57 141.06 343.54 

15.20 1,370.31 1,159.84 1,262.57 664.57 141.06 343.54 

15.30 1,386.50 1,177.56 1,281.86 674.62 141.06 350.41 

15.40 1,386.50 1,177.56 1,281.86 674.62 141.06 350.41 
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APPENDIX B: 2020 Pilotage Charges based on Ships Net Tonnage 

 

 
 
 

Net Tonnage Rate 8 Rate 9

£ £

Up to 500 34.57 

500 - 5,000 83.05 

5,001 - 10,000 110.62 

10,001 - 15,000 138.24 

15,001 - 20,000 248.85 

20,001 - 25,000 352.61 

25,001 - 30,000 394.17 

30,001 - 35,000 435.64 

35,001 - 40,000 477.10 

40,001 - 45,000 52.39 511.66 

45,001 - 50,000 104.70 546.29 

50,001 - 55,000 148.14 580.80 

55,001 - 60,000 209.40 615.43 

60,001 - 65,000 261.82 650.18 

65,001 - 70,000 314.14 684.64 

70,001 - 75,000 366.50 719.20 

75,001 - 80,000 418.71 753.82 

80,001 - 85,000 471.27 788.51 

85,001 - 90,000 523.55 822.96 

90,001 - 95,000 575.87 857.58 

95,001 - 100,000 629.32 892.32 

100,001 - 105,000 680.61 926.71 

105,001 - 110,000 732.86 961.41 

110,001 - 115,000 785.30 995.96 

115,001 - 120,000 837.61 1,030.56 

120,001 - 125,000 889.98 1,065.11 

125,001 - 130,000 942.43 1,101.63 

130,001 - 135,000 994.73 1,134.48 

135,001 - 140,000 1,047.01 1,169.16 

140,001 - 145,000 1,099.40 1,203.97 

145,001 - 150,000 1,151.72 1,239.80 

150,001 - 155,000 1,204.10 

155,001 - 160,000 1,256.49 

160,001 - 165,000 1,308.87 

165,001 - 170,000 1,361.15 

170,001 - 175,000 1,413.53 

175,001 - 180,000 1,465.93 

180,001 - 185,000 1,518.12 

185,001 - 190,000 1,570.52 

190,001 - 195,000 1,622.97 

195,001 - 200,000 1,675.19 

Up to 500 NT 34.57 

Over 500 NT 69.15 

Rate 11 - For moving ships in and out of Southampton docks

Up to 500 NT 69.15 

500 to 99999 NT 138.23 

Rate 10 - Additional to Rate 9 above if to or from an anchorage within 

Port Limits
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APPENDIX C: 2020 Pilotage Tariffs Other Charges 

 

 
 

Rate 12 - South of Nab Boarding Charges

Lower Vessels 60k to 120k dwt £128.96

Higher Vessels 120k dwt and over £257.94

Rate 13 - Detention Charges per half hour (Charged after 1st hour)

Per Half Hour £130.22

Rate 14 - Over Carry

Area 1 UK and French Ports within the English Channel £1,116.45

Area 2 North Sea Ports bounded by a line joining Newcastle and Hamburg £2,203.48



 

 

APPENDIX D: Map of Southampton Harbour Authority Limits and Pilotage Positions 


